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Overall View (Figure )

(1) Counter bearing
(2) Ball bearing
(3) Axle pin on the roller capsule
(4) Roller capsule
(5) Winding shaft
(6) Tie
(7.1) Securing clip (Small/Medium)
(7.2) Securing ring (Large)
(7.3) Feather key (Large)
(8) Driver
(9) Tubular motor
(10) Adapter
(11) 2 Adjustment screws
(12) Drive head

(13) Drive bearing
(14) Bracket
(15) Motor cable
(16) Optionally available: Controller (e.g. Troll C50)
(17) Roller shutter curtain
(18) Limit ring
(19) Gearbox output shaft
(20) Hanging brackets

After unpacking, compare:
	� the package contents with the information  

on the scope of delivery in the package.
	� the motor model with the corresponding  

information on the rating plate.

These instructions...

	� ...describe the installation, electrical connection, and 
operation of RADEMACHER Tubular Motors of the 
series RolloTube Basis. 

	� Before you begin, please read this manual through 
completely and follow all the safety instructions and 
assembly instructions.

	� This manual forms a component of the product. 
Please store the manual in an easily accessible place.

Key to Symbols

Danger of fatal electric shock

This symbol warns of hazards when working with electrical 
connections, components, etc. It requires safety measures 
to protect the health and life of the affected person.

This concerns your safety.

Please pay particular attention and carefully follow all in-
structions marked with this symbol.

This symbol warns of malpractices that can result in 
personal injury or property damage.

NOTE/IMPORTANT/CAUTION

This is to draw your attention to information that is impor-
tant for, trouble-free operation.

	� When passing the tubular motor on to any future 
owners, this manual must be passed on as well.

	� Damage resulting from non-compliance with these 
instructions and safety instructions will void the 
warranty. We assume no liability for any consequen-
tial damage.
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Safety instructions

For any work on electrical systems, there is a risk to 
life due to electrocution.

	� Only a certified electrician may connect the tubular 
motor to the power connection, or do any work on 
electrical systems, and only in accordance with the con-
nection diagram in these instructions (see page 10).

	� Perform any installation and connection work with 
the power disconnected.

	� The drive must be disconnected from its power 
source during the maintenance and replacement of 
parts. 

Risk of fatal electric shock when installed incorrectly 
in damp rooms.

For use in damp locations, take particular note of DIN VDE 
0100, Part 701 and 702. These regulations contain mandatory 
protection measures.

The use of defective equipment can lead to personal 
injury and damage to property (electric shocks, short 
circuiting).

	� Never use defective or damaged devices.
	� Check the drive and power cord for intactness.
	� Please contact our Service Group (see last page) if you find 

damage to the device.

According to the standard DIN EN 13659, care must 
be taken that the sliding conditions stipulated in EN 
12045 for the hangings are adhered to.

When unrolled, the movement must be at least 40 mm at 
the lower edge with an upward force of 150 N. Particular 
care must be taken here to ensure that the outward running 
speed of the hanging is less than 0.15 m/s over the last  
0.4 m of travel.

There is also a risk of fatal injury from crushing result-
ing from uncontrolled starting of the drive.

Never attempt to manually stop the motor /shutters in the 
event of uncontrolled movement. In such cases, switch off 
all power to the drive and take appropriate safety precau-
tions to prevent unintentional switching on. Arrange to 
have the system checked by a specialist engineer.

Exceeding the maximum permissible running time 
(KB = transient operation) may overload the tubular 
motor.

	� The maximum permissible running time for a cycle 
may not be exceeded when the equipment is in 
operation. For this reason, the tubular motor has a 
running time limit (KB = transient operation) of four 
minutes.

	� I f the running time limit is triggered, then the tubular 
motor must be left for at least 20 minutes to cool down.

Incorrect use leads to an increased risk of injury.

	� Train all personnel to safely use the tubular motor.
	� Do not allow children to play with the fixed control-

lers and keep remote controls away from children.
	� Cleaning and user maintenance may not be carried 

out by children without supervision.

For roller shutters:

	� Watch the moving roller shutter during operation 
and keep other people away from the area until the 
movement has been completed.

	� Carry out all cleaning work on the roller shutter 
whilst the device is disconnected from the mains 
power.

For awning structures that can be operated outside 
your range of vision:

	� The awning may not be operated if work is being 
carried out nearby (e.g. windows being cleaned).

For automatically operated awnings:

	� Disconnect the awning from the power supply if 
work is being carried out nearby.

A lack of maintenance can lead to personal injury 
through damage to your tubular motor and roller 
shutter or awning system:

	� Please check all of your roller shutter system compo-
nents regularly for damage.

	� Check regularly that the roller shutter system is 
functioning correctly.

	�  The shutters must not be damaged.
	� Damaged components should be exchanged by a 

specialist roller shutter firm.

With awning systems:

	� Please inspect the awning regularly for defective 
balance and damage to cables and springs.

	� Damaged awnings must only be repaired by specialists.

Contact with the drive housing can cause burns.

	� The tubular motor gets hot during operation. Allow 
the motor to cool down prior to undertaking any 
further work on the motor.

	� Never touch the hot drive housing.
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Correct Usage / Operational Conditions

Use the tubular motors only to open and close roller 
blinds and awnings.

The use of the wrong tubular motors or components 
can lead to property damage.

	� The motor cable must be run inside the empty tube, 
in compliance with the local electrical codes, to the 
junction box.

	� For motor types with PVC connecting cable (see page 
14, Technical data), the connecting cable is to be 
protected by a suitable, earthed empty tube if used 
outside.

	� Use only original components and accessories from 
the manufacturer.

	� Only use tubular motors which correspond to the 
local conditions in terms of their power. Incorrectly 
dimensioned tubular motors can lead to damage:

 > An insufficiently dimensioned tubular motor can 
be damaged due to overloading.

 > An excessively dimensioned tubular motor can, 
for example, cause damage to the roller shut-ter 
or roller shutter box in self-learning mode.

	� Consult a specialist dealer when selecting a tubular 
motor and observe the corresponding tractive force 
specifications on our website: www.rademacher.de.

Operational Conditions

	� For the electrical connection, a 230 V/50 Hz power 
drop must be continuously available at the installation 
site, with a disconnect device (cut-out) provided by 
the customer.

	� The roller shutter must run up and down smoothly. It 
should not jam.

Improper use

Never use the tubular motor in continuous operation. 
Doing so will cause serious damage.

Never use the tubular motor for shutters with  
openings of ≥ 50 mm in diameter.

Using the tubular motors for purposes other than previously 
mentioned is impermissible.

Never use the tubular motor in systems with in-
creased safety-relevant requirements or where there 
is an increased risk of accidents.

	� Such applications require additional safety equip-
ment. Observe the respective statutory regulations 
for the installation of such systems.

Required expert knowledge of the installer

The installation, electrical connection and maintenance 
must be carried out by a qualified person with appropriate 
training or by a specialist roller shutter firm in accordance 
with the instructions in this manual.
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Important installation instructions

IMPORTANT

	� Please compare the voltage/frequency specifications 
on the type plate with those of your local power 
supply network before installation.

	� Disassemble or deactivate all cables and equipment 
that will not be needed for operation before install-
ing the tubular motor.

 > The moving parts of drives that are operated at less 
than 2.5 m height from the floor must be protected.

 > If the tubular motor is controlled with a preset 
OFF switch this switch must be fitted within view 
of the tubular motor, at a minimum height of 1.5 
m and away from moving parts.

	� The roller shutter box cover must be easily accessible 
and removable.

	� Never dismantle the stoppers from the final roller 
shutter slat.

Installing the tubular motor at an angle can cause the 
tubular motor or roller shutter to be damaged. For 
example, a roller shutter wound at an angle can block 
the drive and cause damage.

	� Always ensure that the tubular motors and bearings 
are mounted horizontally.

	� Please ensure that the winding shaft (5) and the 
roller shutter (17) can move down easily and freely 
after installation is complete.

	� The roller shutter (17) may not run over the bearing, 
the roller capsule (4) or the drive head (12) during 
operation.

	� Ensure that the winding shaft (5) and the rigid shaft 
connectors (6) do not touch the drive (9). They 
may not rub against the tubular motor (9) during 
operation.

For automatically operated awnings:

	� Awnings must be fitted in such a way that there is a 
minimum distance of 0.4 m between the awning and 
objects in its immediate proximity when it is fully 
extended.

	� The lowest point of any awning system must not be 
less than 1.8 m high.

Incorrectly dimensioned drives and counter bearings 
can cause the roller shutter system to be damaged.

	� Only use original bearings supplied by the manu- 
facturer. Thirdparty drives and counter bearings 
must be selected in accordance with the torque 
specifications of the respective tubular motors.

Risk of injury in the event of incorrect installation 
(impact injuries and contusions).

	� The motor can eject from the drive bearing in the 
event of incorrect installation/fastening. Fasten 
the tubular motor with the securing devices 
provided.

Mortal danger in the event of operation without 
configured end points.

	� The end points must be configured in order to en-
sure safe operation. In order to do so, please  
refer to the corresponding chapter in this manual 
provided on page 11.
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Installing the tubular motor

NOTE

The following installation instruction apply to standard 
installation situations for RADEMACHER tubular motors 
and accessories.

The drive head (12) of the motor can be installed on the 
right or left side of the roller blind box. Installation on the 
right side is shown in these instructions.

Installing the bearings (Figure )

Determine the length of the winding shaft (Figure )

Assembly / disassembly of adapters and driver (Figure )

1. First, determine the position of the drive (13) and counter 
bearings (1) in the roller shutter curtain.

Wind the roller blind shield completely onto the winding 
shaft, and measure the diameter D. See Figure  for 
determining the position of the centre of the bearing on 
the guide track.

1. Measure the distance from the drive (13) to the counter 
bearing (1), as shown.

1. Assembling the adapter (10)

Slide the adapter (10) over the limit ring (18) on the 
drive head until it engages. Make sure the groove in 
the adapter (10) is correctly positioned.

2. Disassembling the adapter (10)

Press down on both retaining springs on the limit ring 
(18) and pull the adapter (10) off of the limit ring (18).

IMPORTANT

When installed, the wound-up roller blind must run verti-
cally in the guide track on the window.

2. Mount the bearing, depending on the type of bearing 
and the building situation.

Assemble the drive bearing (13) such that the adjustment 
screws (11) will be accessible later, and the motor cable 
can be run without kinking.

Take care that the bearings are level when installed. 
A roller blind that is crooked when wound up can jam 
and destroy the drive.

2. Measure the roller blind box and determine the shaft 
length (L) needed.

Length of the winding shaft:

3. Cut off the winding shaft (5) to the required dimension.

Saw off the shaft squarely with a metal saw to the correct 
dimension. Deburr the shaft, inside and outside, with a file.

B = Counter bearing / Roller capsule
C = Drive bearing / Motor

1. Assembling the driver (8)

Slide the driver (8) onto the axle (19) to the stop and 
secure it with the included securing clip (7).

2. Disassembling the driver (8)

Remove the securing clip (7) from the axle (19) and 
disassemble the driver (8).

Einbau des Rohrmotors

Die folgenden Einbauhinweise gelten für Standardeinbausituatio-
nen in Verbindung mit mechanischen Rohrmotoren und Zubehör.

HINWEIS

Bestimmen Sie zuerst die Position von Antriebs- (13) und
Gegenlager (1) im Rollladenkasten.

Befestigen Sie die Lager je nach Lagertyp und bauseitigen
Gegebenheiten.

2.

Achten Sie auf den waagerechten Einbau der Lager. Ein schief auf-
gewickelter Rollladen kann den Antrieb blockieren und zerstören.

1.

Im eingebauten Zustand muss der aufgewickelte Rollladen senk-
recht in die Führungsschiene des Fensters einlaufen.

WICHTIG

Montieren Sie das Antriebslager (13)  so, dass die Einstellschrauben
(11)  später gut zugänglich sind und das Motorkabel ohne Knick
verlegt werden kann.

Der Antriebskopf (12)  des Motors kann auf der rechten oder der
linken Seite des Rollladenkastens eingebaut werden. In dieser An-
leitung ist der Einbau für die rechte Seite dargestellt.

Messen Sie den W andabstand von Antriebs- (13) und Gegen-
lager (1) wie dargestellt.

1.

B = Gegenlager/Walzenkapsel

C = Antriebslager/Motor

Montage des Adapters (10)

Schieben Sie den Adapter (10) über den Limitring (18) am
Antriebskopf bis er einrastet. Achten Sie dabei auf die richtige
Lage der Nut im Adapter (10).

Montage des Mitnehmers (8)

Schieben Sie den Mitnehmer (8) bis zum Anschlag auf die Achse
(19) und sichern Sie ihn mit dem beiliegenden Sicherungsclip (7)

1.1.

Demontage des Adapters (10)

Drücken Sie beide Haltefedern am Limitring (18) nach unten
und ziehen Sie den Adapter (10) vom Limitring (18) ab.

2.
Demontage des Mitnehmers (8)

Lösen Sie den Sicherungsclip (7) von der Achse (19) und de-
montieren Sie den Mitnehmer (8).

2.

Montieren der Lager (Abbildung      )2

Länge der Wickelwelle ermitteln (Abbildung      )3

Montage/Demontage von Adapter und Mitnehmer (Abbildung      )4

Messen Sie den Rollladenkasten aus und ermitteln Sie die
nötige W ellenlänge (L).

2.

Die Wickelwelle (5) auf das nötige Maß kür zen.

Sägen Sie die Welle mit einer Eisensäge rechtwinklig auf Maß.
Entgraten Sie die Welle innen und außen mit einer Feile.

3.

L = A - (B + C)Länge der Wickelwelle:

D

Wickeln Sie den Rollladenpanzer vollständig auf die Wickelwelle
und messen Sie den Durchmesser D . Siehe Abbildung        zur
Bestimmung der Position der Lagermitte zur Führungsschiene.
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3. Slide the tubular motor into the precision tube.

Slide the tubular motor into the winding shaft (Figure )

Never strike the motor (9) vio-
lently to insert it in the winding 
shaft (5).

This will destroy it.

1. First slide the driver (8) into the 1. winding shaft (5).

1. Measure the distance between the adapter and the 
rear third of the driver and mark this distance on 
the precision tube.

2. Saw a notch  at the end of the precision tube so that 
the raised part  of the adapter can be pushed fully 
into the tube.

IMPORTANT

For winding shaft with interior seams, the motor (9) must 
have sufficient clearance.

2. Next, press the winding shaft (5) completely onto the 
adapter (10).

IMPORTANT

Take care that the adapter (10) does not slide off of the 
limit ring (18) on the drive head (12) during assembly, or 
a malfunction will occur; see page 13.

NOTE

	� There must be no play between the notch  and 
the raised part .

	� The dimensions of the notch  depend on the type 
of tubular motor, see figures.

For Small / Medium only

Preparatory work when using precision tubes (Figures  - )

RolloTube Small

5.a

5.b

5.c

5.d

RolloTube Medium
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Preparatory work when using precision tubes (Figures  - )

4. Mark four fixing holes and drill these through the pre-
cision tube into the driver.

5. Screw fix or rivet the precision tube to the driver using 
self-tapping screws or four blind rivets.

CAUTION

	� Never drill deeper than 10 mm into the driver.
	� Never drill close to the drive as this will cause it to 

malfunction.

Inserting the roller capsule (Figure )

1. Slide the roller capsule (4) into the winding shaft (5), 
then place the ball bearing (2) on the axle pin (3).

Installing the motor in the bearings (Figure )

1.   Drive bearing (13) - as a click bearing

Press the drive head (12) lightly into the drive bearing 
(13) until it engages.

NOTE

The adjustment screws (11) must be accessible.

The tubular motors can be installed in the click bearing (13) 
in 4positions. By spreading the bracket (14), you can remove 
the motors from the click bearing (13) again at any time.

  Drive bearing (13) - all other bearing variants

Place the drive head (12) on the drive bearing and secure 
it appropriately, such as with a splint.

2.   Counter bearing (1)

Insert the other end of the winding shaft (5) with the 
ball bearing (2) into the counter bearing (1).

If you are using a different drive bearing than the 
RADEMACHER click bearing, you may now need to 
secure the drive with another splint.

3. Correct for slight dimensional accuracies by sliding  
the roller capsule (4) in or out.

IMPORTANT

	� Secure the roller capsule (4) with a screw afterward.
	� The roller capsule (4) must have at least 2/3 of its 

length inserted into the winding shaft (5).

5.e

5.f
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Safety instructions for electrical connection

For any work on electrical systems, there is a risk to life 
due to electrocution.

	� Only a certified electrician may connect the tubular 
motor to the power connection, or do any work on 
electrical systems, and only in accordance with the 
connection diagram in these instructions.

	� Disconnect the feed from the grid on all poles, and 
secure it against unintended connection.

	� Test the system for zero voltage.
	� Perform any installation and connection work only 

with the power disconnected.

Damaged cables present a short circuit hazard.

	� Run all cables in the roller blind box, such that they 
cannot be damaged by moving parts.

	� Only connect the mains cable for this drive to a sim-
ilar type of cable. If in doubt, contact our Customer 
Service department.

For fixed installation devices...

...A disconnect must be present for each phase on the 
installation side, according to DIN VDE 0700. Switches 
with a contact opening width of at least 3 mm (e.g., circuit 
breakers, fuses, or residual current devices).

Short circuit hazard due to water if cables are improperly 
routed.

Never route the motor cable (15) directly vertically, or 
water may run down the cable into the motor and destroy 
it. Route the cable in a loop. The loop ensures that water 
running down the cable is collected at the lowest point 
and drips from there.

Electrical connection (Figure )

Controlling a drive with a single-pole roller blind switch

1. Run the motor cable (15), after mounting the motor, in 
the junction box or switch box provided for it.

Color codes for motor conductors (15)

L1 = Rotational direction 1 (black) 
L1 = Rotational direction 2 (brown) 
N  = Neutral line (blue) 
PE = Ground (green/yellow)

Installation layout and connection diagram for mounting 
on the right side.

Bei allen Arbeiten an elektrischen Anlagen besteht Lebensge-
fahr durch Stromschlag.

Bei  festinstallierten Geräten...
...muss gemäß DIN VDE 0700, installationsseitig eine Trennvor-
richtung für jede Phase vorhanden sein. Als Trennvorrichtung gel-
ten Schalter mit einer Kontaktöffnungsweite von min. 3 mm (z. B.
LS-Schalter, Sicherungen od. FI-Schalter).

Der Netzanschluss des Rohrmotors und alle Arbeiten an elek-
trischen Anlagen dürfen nur durch eine zugelassene Elektrofach-
kraft nach den Anschlussplänen in dieser Anleitung erfolgen.

Trennen Sie die Zuleitung allpolig vom Netz und sichern Sie sie
gegen unbeabsichtigtes Einschalten.

L 1 (   /   )

L 1 (   /   )

N

PE

(15)

9 Führen Sie das Motorkabel (15) nach dem Einhängen des
Motors in die dafür vorgesehene Abzweig- oder Schalterdose.

1.

Prüfen Sie die Anlage auf Spannungsfreiheit.

Führen Sie alle Montage- und Anschlussarbeiten nur im
spannungslosen Zustand aus.

Kurzschlussgefahr durch W asser bei falscher Kabelführung.

Verlegen Sie das Motorkabel (15)  nie direkt senkrecht nach oben,
sonst kann evtl. Wasser über das Kabel in den Motor laufen und
diesen zerstören. Verlegen Sie das Kabel in einer Schlaufe. Die
Schlaufe bewirkt, dass am Kabel ablaufendes Wasser am tiefsten
Punkt der Schlaufe gesammelt wird und dort abtropft.

Verlegen Sie alle Kabel im Rollladenkasten so, dass diese nicht
durch bewegliche Teile beschädigt werden können.

Kurzschlussgefahr durch beschädigte Kabel.

Farbskala der Motorleitung (15)

L 1

L 1

N

PE =      Erdung (grün/gelb)

=      Neutralleiter (blau)

=      Drehrichtung 2(braun)

=      Drehrichtung 1(schwarz)

Sicherheitshinweise zum Elektrischen Anschluss

Elektrischer Anschluss (Abbildung     )9

Steuerung eines Antriebes mit einem einpoligen Rollladenschalter

D

Installationsplan und Anschlussplan für die Montage an der
rechten Seite.

Die Netzanschlussleitung dieses Antriebs darf nur durch den glei-
chen Leitungstyp angeschlossen werden. Wenden Sie sich ggf.
an den Kundendienst.

Control device
e. g., single-pole

switch/button

GRID
230 V/50 Hz

Switch unit
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Der Netzanschluss des Rohrmotors und alle Arbeiten an elek-
trischen Anlagen dürfen nur durch eine zugelassene Elektrofach-
kraft nach den Anschlussplänen in dieser Anleitung erfolgen.

Trennen Sie die Zuleitung allpolig vom Netz und sichern Sie sie
gegen unbeabsichtigtes Einschalten.
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9 Führen Sie das Motorkabel (15) nach dem Einhängen des
Motors in die dafür vorgesehene Abzweig- oder Schalterdose.

1.

Prüfen Sie die Anlage auf Spannungsfreiheit.

Führen Sie alle Montage- und Anschlussarbeiten nur im
spannungslosen Zustand aus.

Kurzschlussgefahr durch W asser bei falscher Kabelführung.

Verlegen Sie das Motorkabel (15)  nie direkt senkrecht nach oben,
sonst kann evtl. Wasser über das Kabel in den Motor laufen und
diesen zerstören. Verlegen Sie das Kabel in einer Schlaufe. Die
Schlaufe bewirkt, dass am Kabel ablaufendes Wasser am tiefsten
Punkt der Schlaufe gesammelt wird und dort abtropft.

Verlegen Sie alle Kabel im Rollladenkasten so, dass diese nicht
durch bewegliche Teile beschädigt werden können.

Kurzschlussgefahr durch beschädigte Kabel.

Farbskala der Motorleitung (15)
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PE =      Erdung (grün/gelb)

=      Neutralleiter (blau)

=      Drehrichtung 2(braun)

=      Drehrichtung 1(schwarz)

Sicherheitshinweise zum Elektrischen Anschluss

Elektrischer Anschluss (Abbildung     )9

Steuerung eines Antriebes mit einem einpoligen Rollladenschalter

D

Installationsplan und Anschlussplan für die Montage an der
rechten Seite.

Die Netzanschlussleitung dieses Antriebs darf nur durch den glei-
chen Leitungstyp angeschlossen werden. Wenden Sie sich ggf.
an den Kundendienst.
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Adjusting the end stops

NOTE

Perform a test run on the motor first, without the roller shutter curtain in place. 
Let the motor run (using a time switch or a switch) in the down ( ) direction until it 
shuts off by itself. Please ensure that this is the correct downward direction, or down 
( ), for your roller blind.

If the roller blind motor is running in the wrong direction (motor running direction does not 
match the switch positions for up ( ) and down ( )), switch the brown and black conductors 
in the junction box or switch box.

	� Now run the motor further in the down ( ) direction until it reaches the lower limit stop.

Assembly of the roller shutter curtain (figure  / )
Install the roller shutter curtain (17) on the winding shaft (5) using ties (6) (accessories).

1.

2.

3.

Never drill or screw into the area of 
the drive to mount the roller blind.

IMPORTANT

The limit stops work only if the motor is 
installed in the winding shaft.

a) Slide the tie (6) onto the topmost segment of the roller shutter curtain (17).

b) Place an tie (6) in the rectangular holes in the winding shaft (5) every 40 cm.

c) For SW 40 winding shafts (with outer seams), use hanging brackets (20) to assem-

ble the tie (6); see Figure .

IMPORTANT

The end stops for the top and bottom are adjusted by means of 2 adjustment screws. Use 
the included adjustment tool to turn the screws.

	� For right or left-hand installation: The lower end stop is set using the adjustment screw 
on the arrow pointing upwards. The upper end stop is set using the adjustment screw 
on the arrow pointing downwards.

	� Turning in the + (plus) direction extends the route.
	� Turning the opposite way causes it to shorten.

* The actual plus and minus directions may vary by model.  
 Check the printing on the motor head.

Einstellung der Endpunkte

1.

Montieren Sie den Rollladenpanzer (17)  mit Befestigungsfedern (6)  (Zubehör) an der Wickelwelle (5) .
2. Montage des Rollladenpanzers (Abbildung      /     )7 8

8
Ve rwenden Sie bei   W ickelwellen SW 40 (mit Außenfalz) Einhängeklammern (20) zur Montage der
Befestigungsfedern (6); siehe Abbildung     .

c.

S etzen Sie alle 40 cm eine Befestigungsfeder  (6) in die rechtec kigen Löcher der W ickelwelle  (5) .b.

Schieben Sie die Befestigungsfeder n (6) auf die oberste Lamelle des Rollladenpanzers (17).a.

3.
Die Endpunkte für oben  und unten  werden mit 2 Einstellschrauben eingestellt. Verwenden Sie dazu das
beiliegende Einstellwerk zeug , um die Schrauben zu drehen.

WICHTIG

funktioniert die Endabschaltung .
WICHTIG

Nie im Bereich des Antriebs boh ren
oder schrauben um den Rollladen
zu befestigen.

ST OP

HINWEIS
Führen Sie vorab einen Probelauf des Motors durch, ohne  das der Rollladenpanzer  eingehängt ist.
Lassen Sie den Motor (über eine Zeitschaltuhr oder einen Schalter), in Richtung T ieflauf  (    ) laufen,
bis dieser selbstständig abschaltet. Vergewissern Sie sich bitte, dass dies die tatsächliche
Abwärtsrichtung, also Tieflauf  (    ) für Ihren Rollladen ist!

D

Umgekehrtes Drehen bewirkt eine Verkürzung.

Drehsinn für die Plus- und Minusrichtung kann modellabhängig variieren.
Achten Sie auf die Bedruckung am Motorkopf !*

Hat der Rollladenmotor die falsche Laufrichtung (Laufrichtung des Motors stimmt nicht mit der Schalter-
position für Hochlauf (    ) und T ieflauf (    ) überein), vertauschen Sie die braune und die schwarze Ader
in der Abzweig- oder Schalterdose.

Setzen Sie jetzt den Motor weiter in Laufrichtung T ieflauf (    ) in Betrieb, bis die untere Endabschal-
tung  erfolgt.

Bei Rechts-/ oder Linkseinbau: Mit der Einstellschraube am nach oben zeigenden Pfeil wird der untere
Endpunkt eingestellt. Mit der Einstellschraube am nach unten zeigenden Pfeil wird der obere Endpunkt
eingestellt.

Drehen in Richtung + (Plus) bewirkt die Verlängerung des Laufweges.

*

adjustment screws

adjustment tool

End stop adjustment

= down

= up

= extension
of each route
= shortening
each route
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Adjusting the end stops

Upper end stop
Run the motor in the up ( ) direction. Carefully turn the corresponding adjustment screw, 
using the enclosed adjustment tool, in the minus (-) direction, until the motor switches off. 
Leave the time switch or the switch in the «up» position, and carefully turn the appropriate 
adjustment screw in the plus (+) direction, using the included adjustment tool, until the 
motor has reached the desired end stop.

Safety instructions: Temperature differences (winter - summer) may occur on the roller shutter 
curtain. Therefore, adjust the end position for up ( ) to have 2-3 cm of «air».

Lower end stop (readjustment)
Run the motor in the down ( ) direction. Carefully turn the corresponding adjustment screw, 
using the enclosed adjustment tool, in the minus (-) direction, until the motor switches off. 
Leave the time switch or the switch in the «up» position, and carefully turn the appropriate 
adjustment screw in the plus (+) direction, using the included adjustment tool, until the 
motor has reached the desired end stop.

Test run / Changing the end stops
Check your settings, and run the roller blind in both directions until the end stops switch off 
the motor.

Thermal protection 
The tubular motors are designed for brief operation (approx. 4 min).

Exceeding this time, or frequent switching back and forth, leads to heat build-up. In this case, 
let the motor cool for about 20 minutes.

Changing the end stops
Run the roller blind back to the centre position, and start again from the beginning. See Figure 
end stop adjustment (Pos. 3) on page 11.

4.

5.

6.

Einstellung der Endpunkte

Probelauf / Verändern der Endpunkte

5.

Thermoschutz
Die Rohrmotoren sind für den Kur zzeitbetrieb (ca. 4 Min.) ausgelegt.

Das Überschreiten dieser Zeit oder häufiges Umschalten führen zur Erwärmung. Lassen Sie den Motor
in diesem Fall ca. 20 Minuten abkühlen.

V erändern der Endpunkte
Fahren S ie den R ollladen in die Mittelstellung zurück und beginnen Sie von vorn. Siehe Bild
Endpunkteinstellung  (Pos.3) auf Seite 12.

6.
Kontrollieren Sie Ihre Einstellungen und lassen Sie den Rollladen in beide Richtungen laufen, bis die End-
punkte den Motor ausschalten.

4.

D

Fahren Sie den Motor in den Hochlauf  (    ). Drehen Sie vorsichtig die entsprechende Einstellschraube
mit dem beiliegenden Einstellwerkzeug in minus (-) Richtung  bis der Motor abschaltet. Lassen Sie die
Zeitschaltuhr oder den Schalter in der Schalterposition "Hochlauf " stehen und drehen Sie vorsichtig die
entsprechende Einstellschraube mit dem beiliegenden Einstellwerkzeug in plus (+) Richtung  bis der Motor
den gewünschten Endpunkt erreicht hat.

Sicherheitshinweis:  Es können Temperaturunterschiede (Winter - Sommer) auf den Rollladenpanzer ein-
wirken. Daher die Endlage für Hochlauf  (    ) mit 2-3 cm “Luft” einstellen

Oberer Endpunkt

Unterer Endpunkt (Nachjustierung)
Fahren Sie den Motor in den T ieflauf  (    ). Drehen Sie vorsichtig die entsprechende Einstellschraube mit
dem beiliegenden Einstellwerkzeug in minus (-) Richtung  bis der Motor abschaltet. Lassen Sie die Zeit-
schaltuhr oder den Schalter in der Schalterposition "T ieflauf " stehen und drehen Sie vorsichtig die ent-
sprechende Einstellschraube mit dem beiliegenden Einstellwerkzeug in plus (+) Richtung  bis der Motor
den gewünschten Endpunkt erreicht hat.
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6.
Kontrollieren Sie Ihre Einstellungen und lassen Sie den Rollladen in beide Richtungen laufen, bis die End-
punkte den Motor ausschalten.

4.

D

Fahren Sie den Motor in den Hochlauf  (    ). Drehen Sie vorsichtig die entsprechende Einstellschraube
mit dem beiliegenden Einstellwerkzeug in minus (-) Richtung  bis der Motor abschaltet. Lassen Sie die
Zeitschaltuhr oder den Schalter in der Schalterposition "Hochlauf " stehen und drehen Sie vorsichtig die
entsprechende Einstellschraube mit dem beiliegenden Einstellwerkzeug in plus (+) Richtung  bis der Motor
den gewünschten Endpunkt erreicht hat.

Sicherheitshinweis:  Es können Temperaturunterschiede (Winter - Sommer) auf den Rollladenpanzer ein-
wirken. Daher die Endlage für Hochlauf  (    ) mit 2-3 cm “Luft” einstellen

Oberer Endpunkt

Unterer Endpunkt (Nachjustierung)
Fahren Sie den Motor in den T ieflauf  (    ). Drehen Sie vorsichtig die entsprechende Einstellschraube mit
dem beiliegenden Einstellwerkzeug in minus (-) Richtung  bis der Motor abschaltet. Lassen Sie die Zeit-
schaltuhr oder den Schalter in der Schalterposition "T ieflauf " stehen und drehen Sie vorsichtig die ent-
sprechende Einstellschraube mit dem beiliegenden Einstellwerkzeug in plus (+) Richtung  bis der Motor
den gewünschten Endpunkt erreicht hat.
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i What to do if... ?

The drive does not raise or lower the roller blind, starts 
too slowly or makes loud noises.

Possible cause 1:
	� Connections are incorrect.

Solution 1:
	� Check connections.

Possible cause 2:
	� Incorrect installation or overload.

Solution 2:
	� Check the installation and roller blind load.

...the roller blind stops during raising or lowering?

Possible cause 1:
	� The end stop was reached.

Solution 1:
	� Set the end stops again, according to the instructions.

Possible cause 2:
	� Running time exceeded (4 min.).

Solution 2:
	� Let the tubular motor cool for about 20 minutes.

...the motor does not run?

Possible cause:
	� Power supply is missing.

Solution:
	� Use a voltmeter to check whether the supply voltage 

(230 V) is present, and check the wiring.
	� Take note in particular of information about non-per-

missible types of connections.
	� Check the installation.

...the rotary direction is wrong?

Possible cause:
	� Control lines are reversed.

Solution:
	� Disconnect the supply line from the power, and swap 

the black and brown conductors of the motor cable 
at the controller.

...The tubular motor does not stop for adjustments or 
test runs?

Possible cause 1:
	� The adapter (10) may have slipped off of the limit 

ring (18) on the drive head (12).
Solution 1:
	� Check whether the adapter (10) is fully seated in 

front of the drive head (12) and is completely insert-
ed in the winding shaft (5).

	� Slide the adapter (10) so that it contacts the  
front of the drive head (12) again, and slide the  
winding shaft (5) completely onto the adapter (10);  
see Figure . Readjust the end stops if needed;  
see page 11.

Possible cause 2:
	� Roller capsule not secured, or roller blind shaft too short.

Solution 2:
	� Secure the roller capsule, or use a roller blind shaft 

that fits.

...The tubular motor stops between the two end stops 
during normal operation?

Possible cause:
	� The thermal protection is engaged.

Solution:
	� Let the motor cool for about 20 minutes.

...the roller blind stops during upward travel?

Possible cause:
	� Ice on the roller blind or obstacle in the running track.

Solution:
	� Remove the ice or obstacle.
	� Move the roller blind downward to free it.
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i

Technical specifications

Motor series Small Medium

Model: HK HK HK HK HK = with a hand crank function,  
see „Accessories“, page 15

6 10 10 20 20 30 30 40 40 50 50 [Nm] Nominal torque

28 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 12 12 [rpm] Idle speed

230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 [V] Nominal voltage

50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 [Hz] Frequency

121 121 112 145 145 191 191 198 198 205 205 [W] Nominal power

0,53 0,53 0,49 0,64 0,64 0,83 0,83 0,86 0,86 0,89 0,89 [A] Current draw

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 [Min.] Duty cycle (KB)

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 Number of conductors

0,75 0,75 0,75 0,75 0,75 0,75 0,75 0,75 0,75 0,75 0,75 [mm2] Conductor sectional area

2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 [m] Cable length (standard)

30 30 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 [R] Limit switch range: (number  
of revolutions)

H H H H H H H H H H H Insulation class

I I I I I I I I I I I Protection class

IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 Type of protection per VDE 700

PVC PVC PVC PVC rubber PVC rubber PVC rubber PVC rubber Type of conductor

472 472 474 474 574 544 624 544 624 544 624 [mm] Motor length, without bearings

35 35 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 [mm] Tube diameter

≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 [dB(A)] Noise pressure level (LpA)

Motor series Medium Short Version Large

Model: HK HK HK HK HK = with a hand crank function,  
see „Accessories“, page 15

10 20 60 60 80 80 100 100 120 120 [Nm] Nominal torque

16 16 16 16 16 16 12 12 9 9 [rpm] Idle speed

230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 [V] Nominal voltage

50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 [Hz] Frequency

112 145 272 272 298 298 305 305 305 305 [W] Nominal power

0,49 0,64 1,26 1,26 1,34 1,34 1,36 1,36 1,36 1,36 [A] Current draw

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 [Min.] Duty cycle (KB)

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 Number of conductors

0,75 0,75 0,75 0,75 0,75 0,75 0,75 0,75 0,75 0,75 [mm2] Conductor sectional area

2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 [m] Cable length (standard)

17 17 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 [R] Limit switch range: (number  
of revolutions)

H H H H H H H H H H Insulation class

I I I I I I I I I I Protection class

IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 IP 44 Type of protection per VDE 700

PVC PVC rubber rubber rubber rubber rubber rubber rubber rubber Type of conductor

365 380 658 658 658 658 658 658 658 658 [mm] Motor length, without bearings

45 45 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 [mm] Tube diameter

≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 ≤ 70 [dB(A)] Noise pressure level (LpA)

Simplified EU declaration of conformity

DELTA DORE RADEMACHER GmbH hereby declares 
that the tubular motors in the RolloTube Basic Small,  
Medium (short version) and Large series (item no.: 2140 06 96 /  
2140 10 96 / 2160 10 96 / 2160 20 96 / 2160 30 96 /  
2160 40 96 / 2160 50 96 / 2160 30 98 / 2160 40 98 /  
2160 50 98 / 2170 60 96 / 2170 70 96 / 2170 80 96 /  
2170 91 96 / 2170 92 96 / 2170 60 98 / 2170 80 98 /  
2170 91 98 / 2170 92 98 / 2160 10 26 / 2160 20 26) comply 
with the Directives 2006/42/EC (Machinery Directive) 
and 2014/30/EU (EMC Directive).

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is included 
with the product and is kept on file by the manufacturer.

DELTA DORE RADEMACHER GmbH 
Buschkamp 7
46414 Rhede (Germany)

Warranty terms and conditions

Information on our warranty conditions is enclosed sepa-
rately with this product.
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i Accessories

The hand crank and hand crank eyelet are accessories and 
not included in the scope of delivery.

Item number:

Hand crank: 96000003

Hand crank eyelet: 96000002 (150 mm)

   96000034 (270 mm)
Nothandkurbel (Zubehör)

Bei den Modellen der Serien RTBM...HK. und RTBL...HK. besteht
bei Stromausfall oder Funktionsstörungen die Möglichkeit, den
Rohrmotor per Nothandkurbel zur betreiben.
Die Nothandkurbel ist Zubehör und nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten.

HINWEIS

Siehe: Technische Daten
Ausführungen mit Nothandkurbel (HK)

Motor vor der Betätigung per Nothandkurbel unbedingt vom
Netz trennen!

ACHTUNG:

Die Nothandkurbel darf nur bei Stromausfall bedient werden,
außerdem ist darauf zu achten, dass die Endlagen nicht über-
fahren werden dürfen.

Personen sind beim Handbetrieb von der Anlage fernzuhalten.

Die Nothandkurbel ist wegen V erletzungsgefahr oder Sachbe-
schädigung sofort nach Betätigung wieder aus der Anlage zu
entnehmen.

D

a

b

Hand crank and 
articulated hand crank eyelet

You can alternatively use a fixed articulated hand crank 
eyelet for installation in roller shutter boxes. The articulated 
hand crank eyelet is an accessory and not included in the 
scope of delivery.

Item number:

Hand crank: 96000003

Articulated hand crank eyelet: 90000085

Hand crank and  
hand crank eyelet 

For models in the RolloTube Basic series (medium/large) 
with a manual override function, it is possible to operate 
the tubular motor with a hand crank in the event of a power 
failure or malfunctions.

Versions with a hand crank function (HK) 
See page 14, Technical specifications.

CAUTION

	� It is essential to disconnect the motor from the mains 
power before using the hand crank!

	� The hand crank must only be used in the event of a 
power failure; also make sure that the end positions 
are not overrun.

	� People must be kept away from the system during 
manual operation.

	� The hand crank must be removed from the sys-
tem again immediately after using it due to the 
risk of injury or property damage.

Nothandkurbel (Zubehör)

Bei den Modellen der Serien RTBM...HK. und RTBL...HK. besteht
bei Stromausfall oder Funktionsstörungen die Möglichkeit, den
Rohrmotor per Nothandkurbel zur betreiben.
Die Nothandkurbel ist Zubehör und nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten.

HINWEIS

Siehe: Technische Daten
Ausführungen mit Nothandkurbel (HK)

Motor vor der Betätigung per Nothandkurbel unbedingt vom
Netz trennen!

ACHTUNG:

Die Nothandkurbel darf nur bei Stromausfall bedient werden,
außerdem ist darauf zu achten, dass die Endlagen nicht über-
fahren werden dürfen.

Personen sind beim Handbetrieb von der Anlage fernzuhalten.

Die Nothandkurbel ist wegen V erletzungsgefahr oder Sachbe-
schädigung sofort nach Betätigung wieder aus der Anlage zu
entnehmen.

D

a

b

See the short accessory guide for details about the 
installation of the articulated hand crank eyelet.i
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DELTA DORE RADEMACHER GmbH
Buschkamp 7
46414 Rhede - GERMANY
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